RESOLUTION NO. 1049

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE CROOK COUNTY SWIM AND ACTIVITY CENTER AT DAVIDSON FIELD

WHEREAS, the existing swimming pool center within Prineville and Crook County is considered a vital quality of life asset for our citizens, and

WHEREAS, the existing swimming pool center has become aged and is now insufficient to meet the needs of Prineville and Crook County, and

WHEREAS, a citizens committee known as Volunteers in Action, Prineville, Oregon (VIA) has organized a funding campaign and established a bond construction measure to seek voter approval for a new County Swim and Activity Center, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Prineville believes the efforts of VIA are the most appropriate mechanism for construction of new facilities and providing for ongoing funding to sustain operations of a the Crook County Swim and Activity Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Prineville, that the City Council of Prineville hereby enthusiastically supports the efforts of VIA and urges all voters to support a new Crook County Parks and Recreation District Swim and Activity Center at Davidson Field.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon and signed by the mayor on this 12th day of September, 2006